

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SAN REMO HOTEL, L.P., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF COMMUNITY RIGHTS COUNSEL,  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND AMERICAN  
PLANNING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

TIMOTHY J. DOWLING\*  
DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
Community Rights Counsel  
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 502  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889

*\*Counsel of Record for the  
Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. A Federal Takings Claim Against a State or<br>Local Government Does Not Exist Until the<br>State Courts Deny Just Compensation .....  | 5    |
| II. San Remo’s Effort to Secure Two Forums for<br>Its Takings Claim Is Barred By the Full Faith<br>and Credit Act, This Court’s Case Law, and<br>Fundamental Principles of Comity, Federal-<br>ism, and Judicial Economy ..... | 16   |
| A. San Remo Is Not Entitled to Two Bites at<br>the Litigation Apple.....   | 17   |
| B. Giving Takings Claimants Two Bites at<br>the Apple Would Give Developers an Un-<br>fair Advantage in Dealing with Local Offi-<br>cials .....  | 23   |
| III. <i>Williamson County</i> Should Not Be Overruled ...  | 26   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 28   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bakken v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 470 N.W.2d 34<br>(Iowa 1991) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216<br>(2003) .....  | 1             |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey,<br/>Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....                            | 8, 26         |
| <i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir.<br>1998).....  | 14, 15        |
| <i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir.<br>1995).....  | 13            |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....  | 14, 17        |
| <i>Drake v. Town of Sanford</i> , 643 A.2d 367 (Me. 1994).....  | 12            |
| <i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Fields v. Sarasota Manatee Airport Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d<br>1299 (11th Cir. 1992).....                                | 13            |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S.<br>103 (2003) .....  | 11            |
| <i>Front Royal &amp; Warren County Indus. Park Corp. v.<br/>Town of Front Royal</i> , 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 13            |
| <i>Gulf Power Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324<br>(11th Cir. 1999).....   | 9, 10         |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....   | 7             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Impink v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 612 N.E.2d 1125<br>(Ind. Ct. App. 1993) .....       | 12         |
| <i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461<br>(1982) .....                      | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> (U.S. No. 04-163) .....                                | 15         |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....          | 10         |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S.<br>1003 (1992) .....              | 11         |
| <i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. County of Yolo</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 340 (1986) .....      | 9          |
| <i>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465<br>U.S. 75 (1984) .....         | 21         |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....                                 | 21         |
| <i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) .....  | 11         |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....                                | 1, 11      |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438<br>U.S. 104 (1978) .....          | 15         |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....                                    | 11         |
| <i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....   | 7-8        |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 672 (2001) ...                            | 10-11      |
| <i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d<br>164 (7th Cir. 1994) .....     | 23         |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....                              | 6, 7       |
| <i>Santini v. Connecticut Haz. Waste Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342<br>F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... | 13         |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....  | 18         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....                    | 1             |
| <i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2127 (2004) .....   | 26            |
| <i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984) ..... | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Cors</i> , 337 U.S. 325 (1949) .....  | 10            |
| <i>United States v. John J. Felin &amp; Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 624 (1948) .....   | 10            |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....                                     | 7             |
| <i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986) .....   | 19, 20, 21    |
| <i>Untracht v. West Jersey Health System</i> , 803 F. Supp. 978 (1992) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Wisc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996) .....                    | 10            |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....   | 15, 26        |

## STATUTES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 19            |
| Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....                            | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| Pole Attachment Act, 47 U.S.C. § 224 .....   | 9        |
| Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....   | 3, 6, 27 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |          |
| Jerry L. Anderson & Erin Sass, <i>Is the Wheel Unbalanced? A Study of Bias on Zoning Boards</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 447 (2004) .....  | 24       |
| Eliza Newlin Carney, <i>Power Grab</i> , Nat'l J., Apr. 11, 1998 .....   | 24       |
| John J. Delaney and Duane J. Desiderio, <i>Who Will Clean Up the "Ripeness Mess"? A Call for Reform So Takings Plaintiffs Can Enter the Federal Courthouse</i> , 31 Urb. Law. 195 (1999) .....             | 25       |
| Martin S. Flaherty, <i>Byron White, Federalism and the "Greatest Generation(s)"</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1573 (2003) .....  | 19       |
| Max Kidalov and Richard H. Seamon, <i>The Missing Pieces of the Debate Over Federal Property Rights Legislation</i> , 27 Hastings Const. L. Q. 1 (1999) .....  | 27       |
| Kathryn E. Kovacs, <i>Accepting the Relegation of Takings Claims to State Courts: The Federal Courts' Misguided Attempts to Avoid Preclusion Under Williamson County</i> , 26 Ecology L. Q. 1 (1999) ..... | 27       |
| Susan A. MacManus, <i>The Impact of Litigation on Municipalities: Total Cost, Driving Factors, and Cost Containment Mechanisms</i> , 44 Syracuse L. Rev. 833 (1993) .....                                  | 24       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Brody Mullins, <i>Property Takings Bill Set For House Fight</i> , National Journal's CongressDaily AM (March 14, 2000).....  | 25   |
| Daniel Pollack, <i>Have the U.S. Supreme Court's 5th Amendment Takings Decisions Changed Land Use Planning in California?</i> (California Research Bureau, 2000) .....                           | 25   |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 26(1)(c).....  | 12   |
| Thomas E. Roberts, <i>Ripeness and Forum Selection in Fifth Amendment Takings Litigation</i> , 11 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 37 (1995).....  | 27   |
| Ronald H. Rosenberg, <i>The Non-Impact of the United States Supreme Court Regulatory Takings Cases on States Courts: Does the Supreme Court Matter?</i> , 6 Fordham Env'tl. L.J. 523 (1995)..... | 22   |
| S. Rep. No. 105-242 (1998) (minority views).....   | 24   |
| 6 Julius L. Sackman, <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> (3d ed. 2002).....   | 9    |
